slow growth in Industrial paints which is 45% of Kansai sales 2) huge market

growth in economy segment post GST where Kansai has weak presence and

3) lack of presence in high growth waterproofing segment.

 Worst seems over as Kansai getting its act together: We believe that worst

is over for Kansai as 1) auto paints demand is set to bounce back as shortage

of semiconductors and components gets addressed in coming few months 2)

High growth in Industrial paint segments like Power and performance coatings,

ARF, coil coatings, rebar, floor coatings, Bridges, Metros, pipe, Railways

coatings, sealants and underbody segments in automotive and Water-based

Black Coating for Engines and 3) Kansai entered high growth waterproofing by

acquisition of Nerolac Perma, B2B and B2C adhesives market in JV with

Nerofix and wood coatings in tie up with ICRO.

 Sensitivity analysis suggest scope for higher returns: We believe growth

revival in kansai (both decorative and auto paints) has the potential to bridge

the PE discount gap to APNT. We believe reduction in PE discount to 30%,

25% and 20% to target PE of APNT can increase the target price to Rs749,

802, 856 which implies an upside of 26-45% from CMP.

Kansai Nerolac Paints (KNPL IN)

December 13, 2021

Company Update

 Change in Estimates | ☑ Target | ☑ Reco

Change in Estimates

   Current   Previous

 FY23E FY24E FY23E FY24E

Rating  BUY ACCUMULATE

Target Price  707  651

Sales (Rs. m) 70,799 80,490 70,799 80,490

   % Chng.  -  -

EBITDA (Rs. m) 11,426 13,490 11,426 13,490

   % Chng.  -  -

EPS (Rs.) 14.1 16.8 14.1 16.8

   % Chng.  -  -

Key Financials - Standalone

Y/e Mar   FY21 FY22E FY23E FY24E

Sales (Rs. m)  46,900  60,617  70,799  80,490

EBITDA (Rs. m)  8,479  7,995  11,426  13,490

  Margin (%)  18.1  13.2  16.1  16.8

PAT (Rs. m)  5,566  5,072  7,574  9,067

EPS (Rs.)  10.3  9.4  14.1  16.8

  Gr. (%)  4.0 (8.9)  49.3  19.7

DPS (Rs.)  4.4  4.5  5.0  6.0

   Yield (%)  0.7  0.8  0.8  1.0

RoE (%)  14.1  12.0  16.5  17.7

RoCE (%)  18.0  15.3  21.2  22.7

EV/Sales (x)  6.7  5.2  4.4  3.8

EV/EBITDA (x)  37.1  39.1  27.1  22.8

PE (x)  57.8  63.4  42.5  35.5

P/BV (x)  7.9  7.4  6.7  5.9

Key Data  KANE.BO | KNPL IN

52-W High / Low Rs.678 /  Rs.520

Sensex / Nifty 58,787 / 17,511

Market Cap Rs.322bn/ $ 4,244m

Shares Outstanding 539m

3M Avg. Daily Value Rs.290.38m

Shareholding Pattern (%)

Promoter’s 74.99

Foreign 3.40

Domestic Institution 13.34

Public & Others 8.27

Promoter Pledge (Rs bn) -

Stock Performance (%)

 1M 6M 12M

Absolute 0.4 3.1 7.7

Relative 3.0 (8.2) (15.8)

Amnish Aggarwal

amnishaggarwal@plindia.com  |  91-22-66322233

Paarth Gala

paarthgala@plindia.com  |  91-22-66322242

Aashi Rara

aashirara@plindia.com  |

 Kansai Nerolac Paints

 December 13, 2021 2

Kansai PE discount to APNT has increased in
past 3 years

Kansai Nerolac has hugely underperformed APNT in past few years with

underperformance of 68-72% over 1,3 and 5 years’ period. Kansai historically

trades at discount to APNT which has averaged at 20% excluding Lehman crisis

period.  Historical discounting has been due to 1) market leadership position of

APNT 2) 45% share of Industrial paints in Kansai which have lesser pricing power

and more margins volatility and 3) aggression by APNT in expansion of distribution

and innovations etc.

 APNT has outperformed Kansai by 68-72% in the past few years